© 1999 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS009598 www.fairchildsemi.com
April 1988
Revised August 1999
74F
827 • 74F
828 10-B
it B
uffers/Line D

■ 3-STATE output
■ 74F828 is inverting
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagrams
74F827 74F828
Order Number Package Number Package Description
74F827SC M24B 24-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-013, 0.300 Wide
74F827SPC N24C 24-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-100, 0.300 Wide
74F828SC M24B 24-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-013, 0.300 Wide
74F828SPC N24C 24-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-100, 0.300 Wide
www.fairchildsemi.com 2
74
F
82